User Manual - USA
TPS3 Internal Manual
Surge Protective Device
•	 Only qualified licensed electricians should install or service SPDs
•	 Hazardous voltages exist within SPDs
•	 SPDs should never be installed or serviced when energized
•	 Use appropriate safety precautions including Personal Protection Equipment
•	 Failure to follow these instructions can result in death, serious injury, and/or equipment damage.

(also coincides with ANSI/IEEE C62.41.2 - 2002 Categories C, B &A)
Figure 1:  SPD Types
Siemens TPS3 SPDs have the following Type designations
Table 1:  Type Designations
Siemens TPS3 Series Type Rating
TPS3 01 & L1 Type 4 for Type 1 applications
TPS3 05 & L5 Type 1
TPS3 06 & L6 Type 4 for Type 1 applications
For further information, please review latest editions of NEC® Art. 285,
UL 1449, contact your local Siemens sales office or contact Siemens
TPS Tech Support at (888) 333-3545.
Equipment Performance
As SPDs sense overvoltage, they create a momentary internal short
circuit, thereby redirecting harmful surge energy to earth ground.
SPDs are capable of repeating this function repeatedly.  For optimum
protection, staged surge suppression should be implemented at the
service entrance and all other distribution or panelboard locations
feeding sensitive equipment.
Voltage Rating
Prior to installing the TPS3 SPD, verify that the unit has the correct
voltage rating for the equipment installed by checking the nameplates
of both the equipment and TPS3 module. The service type should
match the intended power source. See Table 2 on the following page
for voltage applications.
2
TPS series description
TPS3 01 SPD for P1, P2, P3 Lighting and Power Distribution Panelboards, MCC and Busway
TPS3 L1 10 Mode SPD for SPD for P1, P2, P3 Lighting and Power Distribution Panelboards, MCC and Busway
TPS3 05 SPD for P4 & P5 Panelboards and Distribution Switchboards
TPS3 L5 10 Mode SPD for P4 & P5 Panelboards and Distribution Switchboards
TPS3 06 SPD for SB1, SB2, SB3, Type RCS Switchboards, MCC and Busway
TPS3 L6 10 Mode SPD for SB1, SB2, SB3, Type RCS Switchboards, MCC and Busway
Table 2:  Model Number Decoder
available voltages
Voltage Codes TPS3 01 TPS3 L1 TPS3 05 TPS3 L5 TPS3 06 TPS3 L6
A = 240/120V Split Phase 1Ø, 3W Plus Grnd (Fig 1) √ √ √ √ √ √
B = 240/120V 3Ø, High Leg Delta (B High) (Fig 3) √ √ √ √ √ √
C = 208Y/120V 3Ø, 4W Plus Grnd (Fig 2) √ √ √ √ √ √
D = 240V 3Ø, 3W  Plus Grnd (Fig4) √ √ √
E = 480Y/277V 3Ø, 4W Plus Grnd (Fig 2) √ √ √ √ √ √
F = 480V 3Ø, 3W  Plus Grnd (Fig 4) √ √ √
G = 600V 3Ø, 3W  Plus Grnd (Fig 4) √ √ √
K = 380Y/220V 3Ø, 4W Plus Grnd (Fig 2) √ √ √ √ √ √
L = 600Y/347V 3Ø, 4W Plus Grnd (Fig 2) √ √ √
S = 400Y/230V 3Ø, 4W Plus Grnd (Fig 2) √ √ √ √ √ √
AVALABLE SURGE CURRENT RATING
Surge Current Rating TPS3 01 TPS3 L1 TPS3 05 TPS3 L5 TPS3 06 TPS3 L6
10 = 100kA per phase √ √ √
15 = 150kA per phase √ √ √ √ √ √
20 = 200kA per phase √ √ √
25 = 250kA per phase √ √ √
30 = 300kA per phase √ √ √ √ √ √
40 = 400kA per phase √
45 = 450kA per phase √ √
50 = 500kA per phase √
AVAILABLE OPTIONS (When Option is Not Selected Include a "0" in the Field)
option code / description TPS3 01 TPS3 L1 TPS3 05 TPS3 L5 TPS3 06 TPS3 L6
X  =  Surge Counter √ √ √ √ √ √
W =  Terminal Lugs (for circuit breaker connection)
         - used with P1, P2, P3 panels only
√ √
B  =  Busway Application √ √ √ √
M =  MCC Application √ √ √ √
Figure 1
SPLIT
2 Hots, 1 Neu, 1 Grnd
Hot (BLK)
Hot (BLK)